
OPEID School Total Allocation

Minimum Allocation t
o  be Awarded for  

Emergency Financial 
Aid Grants to 

Students

00368200 Bennington 
College

$592,763 $296,382

00368400 Champlain 
College

$1,368,260 $684,130

02532600 Landmark 
College

$210,858 $105,429

00368600 Goddard 
College

$320,334 $160,167

00369000 Marlboro 
College

$135,285 $67,643

00369100 Middlebury 
College

$1,862,094 $931,047

00369200 Norwich 
University

$2,004,614 $1,002,307

00369400 Saint 
Michael's 
College

$1,186,800 $593,400

02143500 Sterling 
College

$129,712 $64,856

00369700 Vermont 
College Of 
Fine Arts

$142,286 $71,143

01193400 Vermont 
Law School

$151,393 $75,697

TOTAL for AVIC Members $8,104,399 $4,052,201

00369600 UVM And 
Agricultural 
College

$7,055,880 $3,527,940

00369800 Vermont 
Technical 
College

$971,406 $485,703

01116700 CCV $1,480,650 $740,325

00368300 Castleton 
University

$1,756,834 $878,417

Vermont Allocations for Section 18004(a)(1) of the CARES Act



00368800 Northern 
Vermont 
University

$1,932,341 $966,171


